On the 7 April 2006, the Group’s interest in WR Operações Portuárias Ltda was sold for US$4.3 million. The net asset value included in the Group’s

accounts at 31 December 2005 was US$1.2 million In the year ended 31 December 2005 the Company contributed US$0.7 million profit to the

Group’s result.

In March 2006 the Group acquired the remaining 60% shareholding in the onshore base manager and logistics business Brasco Logistica Offshore

Ltda for a consideration of US$1.2 million. In March 2006 the Group subsequently sold a 25% interest in the company for US$0.5 million. In the

year ended 31 December 2005 the company contributed US$0.4million to the Group’s result.

Notes to the Accounts

Ocean Wilsons Holdings Limited/Annual Report 200550

36. Explanation of transition to IFRSs

This is the first year that the company has presented its financial statements under IFRS. The following disclosures are required in the year of

transition. The last financial statements under UK GAAP were for the year ended 31 December 2004 and the date of transition to IFRSs was

therefore 1 January 2004.

Reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2004
UK GAAP IFRS IFRS

1 January 2004 Adjustments 1 January 2004

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Non current assets

Intangible assets 1,190 – 1,190

Property, plant & equipment 111,882 2,217 114,099

Deferred tax assets 7,238 592 7,830

Investments in joint ventures 1,552 (1,552)

Investments in associates 718 (718) –

Available for sale investments 2,919 1,353 4,272

Other non–current assets 2,403 – 2,403

127,902 1,892 129,794

Current assets

Inventories 3,166 254 3,420

Investments held for trading 42,901 – 42,901

Trade and other receivables 35,511 (5,923) 29,588

Cash and cash equivalents 60,302 1,432 61,734

141,880 (4,237) 137,643

Total assets 269,782 (2,345) 267,437

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (33,467) 1,970 (31,497)

Current tax liabilities (10,390) 8,372 (2,018)

Obligations under finance leases (793) (312) (1,105)

Bank overdrafts and loans (11,673) – (11,673)

(56,323) 10,030 (46,293)

Net current assets 85,557 5,793 91,350

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans (83,890) (3,774) (87,664)

Deferred tax liabilities (8,958) 1,371 (7,587)

Provisions (1,522) (1,050) (2,572)

Obligations under finance leases (4,501) (746) (5,247)

(98,871) (4,199) (103,070)

Total liabilities (155,194) 5,831 (149,363)

Net assets 114,588 3,486 118,074

Capital and reserves

Share capital 11,390 – 11,390

Retained earnings 66,239 10,121 76,360

Capital reserves 22,665 – 22,665

Investment revaluation reserve 7,411 (6,058) 1,353

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 107,705 4,063 111,768

Minority interests 6,883 (577) 6,306

Total equity 114,588 3,486 118,074

51Ocean Wilsons Holdings Limited/Annual Report 2005

36. Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2004 (date of last UK GAAP financial statements)

UK GAAP IFRS IFRS

31 December 2004 Adjustments 31 December 2004

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Non current assets

Intangible assets 2,314 – 2,314

Property, plant & equipment 127,716 (3,887) 123,829

Deferred tax assets 7,921 1,533 9,454

Investments in joint ventures 2,313 (2,313) –

Investments in associates 1,246 (678) 568

Available for sale investments 3,172 1,100 4,272

Other non-current assets 3,465 – 3,465

148,147 (4,245) 143,902

Current assets

Inventories 4,921 110 5,031

Investments held for trading 57,938 – 57,938

Trade and other receivables 45,727 (7,750) 37,977

Cash and cash equivalents 68,577 2,338 70,915

177,163 (5,302) 171,861

Total assets 325,310 (9,547) 315,763

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (52,274) 3,899 (48,375)

Current tax liabilities (10,348) 9,488 (860)

Obligations under finance leases (2,211) (823) (3,034)

Bank overdrafts and loans (11,429) (2,073) (13,502)

(76,262) 10,491 (65,771)

Net current assets 100,901 5,189 106,090

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans (83,406) (2,765) (86,171)

Deferred tax liabilities (12,839) 2,218 (10,621)

Provisions (2,377) (264) (2,641)

Obligations under finance leases (2,679) (453) (3,132)

(101,301) (1,264) (102,565)

Total liabilities (177,563) 9,227 (168,336)

Net assets 147,747 (320) 147,427

Capital and reserves

Share capital 11,390 – 11,390

Retained earnings 87,665 13,472 101,137

Capital reserves 25,327 (2,205) 23,122

Investment revaluation reserve 13,083 (11,730) 1,353

Hedging and translation reserve – 1,406 1,406

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 137,465 943 138,408

Minority interests 10,282 (1,263) 9,019

Total equity 147,747 (320) 147,427

Ocean Wilsons Holdings Limited/Annual Report 200552

36. Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued)

Reconciliation of profit or loss for 2004

UK GAAP

(IFRS format) IFRS

year to Effect of year to

31 December transistion to 31 December

2004 IFRS 2004

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Revenue 194,419 23,294 217,713

Raw materials and consumables used (26,183) (844) (27,027)

Employee benefits expense (53,062) (3,439) (56,501)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (11,238) (285) (11,523)

Other operating expenses (76,277) (12,779) (89,056)

Share of operating profit in joint ventures 6,193 (6,193) –

Share of profit of associate (229) 744 515

Profit on disposals of property, plant and equipment 1,655 (20) 1,635

Operating profit 35,278 478 35,756

Investment revenues 6,690 3,704 10,394

Other gains and losses – 8,537 8,537

Finance costs (7,343) 844 (6,499)

Exchange gain on foreign currency borrowings 6,871 (6,871) –

Profit before tax 41,496 6,692 48,188

Income tax expense (15,913) 1,987 (13,926)

Profit for the year 25,583 8,679 34,262

Attributable to:

Equity holders of parent 23,043 8,556 31,599

Minority interests 2,540 123 2,663

25,583 8,679 34,262

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted 65.2c 89.4c

Notes to the Accounts

53Ocean Wilsons Holdings Limited/Annual Report 2005

36. Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued)

Reconciliation of cashflow statement for 2004

UK GAAP

(IFRS format) IAS

year to Effect of year to

31 December transistion to 31 December

2004 IFRS 2004

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities 23,865 5,479 29,344

Investing activities

Interest received 4,396 1,556 5,952

Dividends received from associates 5,713 (5,713) –

Dividends received from trading investments 597 – 597

Proceeeds on disposal of trading investments 9,171 – 9,171

Income from underwriting activities 324 – 324

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 3,873 – 3,873

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (18,707) (1,483) (20,190)

Acquisition of investment in an associate (17) – (17)

Purchases of trading investments (15,669) – (15,669)

Acquisition of subsidiary (1,174) – (1,174)

Net cash used in investing activities (11,493) (5,640) (17,133)

Financing activities

Dividends paid (6,365) – (6,365)

Repayments of borrowings (10,863) (161) (11,024)

Repayments of obligations under finance leases (785) (312) (1,097)

New bank loans raised 9,413 – 9,413

Increase in bank overdrafts 289 – 289

Net cash used in financing activities (8,311) (473) (8,784)

Net Increase in cash and cash equivalents 4,061 (634) 3,427

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 60,302 1,432 61,734

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 4,214 1,540 5,754

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 68,577 2,338 70,915

Ocean Wilsons Holdings Limited/Annual Report 200554

Notes to the Accounts

36. Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued)

IMPACT OF IFRS ON GROUP RESULTS

The main impacts on the Group’s financial statements of the move to IFRS are:

Presentational impacts:

– IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures

The Groups share of joint venture entities are consolidated on a line by line basis in the Group’s financial statements. Under UK GAAP joint ventures

were accounted for on a gross equity basis.

– IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements & IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement